

Before the Appellate Board National Electric Power Regulatory Authority (NEPRA)

Islamic Republic of Pakistan

NEPRA Office, Ataturk Avenue (East), G5/1, Islamabad Tel. No.+92 051 2013200 Fax No. +92 051 2600030 Website: www.nepra.org.pk E-mail: office@nepra.org.pk

No. NEPRA/Appeal/088/2023/ 385

March 22, 2024

 Muhammad Aslam, S/o. Muhammad Hanif, R/o. House No. 84-E, Mohallah M. A. Johar Town, Molan Shokat Ali Road, Lahore Cell No. 0313-6980522

- Chief Executive Officer, LESCO Ltd,
 22-A, Queens Road, Lahore
- 3. Muhammad Bilal Ikram, Advocate High Court, Office No. 9, Ground Floor, Al-Qadar Centre, 1-Mozang Road, Lahore Cell No. 0300-9454883, 0344-6730140
- Assistant Manager (Operation), LESCO Ltd, Niaz Baig Sub Division, Lahore
- 5. POI/Electric Inspector
 Lahore Region, Energy Department,
 Govt. of Punjab, Block No. 1,
 Irrigation Complex, Canal Bank,
 Dharampura, Lahore

Subject:

Appeal No.088/2023 (LESCO Vs. Muhammad Aslam) Against the Decision Dated 30.03.2023 of the Provincial Office of Inspection to Government of the Punjab Lahore Region, Lahore

Please find enclosed herewith the decision of the Appellate Board dated 22.03.2024 (01 pages), regarding the subject matter, for information and necessary action accordingly.

Encl: As Above

(Ikram Shakeel) Deputy Director Appellate Board

Forwarded for information please.

1. Director (IT) -for uploading the decision on NEPRA website



National Electric Power Regulatory Authority

Refore The Appellate Board

In the matter of

Appeal No.088/POI-2023

.....Appellant Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited Versus Muhammad Aslam S/o. Muhammad Hanif, R/o. House No.84-E,

Mohallah M.A. Johar Town, Molana Shokat Ai Road, Lahore

APPEAL UNDER SECTION 38(3) OF THE REGULATION OF GENERATION. TRANSMISSION, AND DISTRIBUTION OF ELECTRIC POWER ACT, 1997

For the Appellant:

Mr. Muhammad Bilal Ikram Advocate Mr. Naveed Ahmed Court Coordinator

For the Respondent: Mr. Muhammad Aslam

DECISION

- 1. Briefly speaking, Muhammad Aslam (the "Respondent"), who is a domestic consumer of Lahore Electric Supply Company Limited (the "Appellant") bearing Ref No.13-11212-1116101-U filed a complaint before the Provincial Office of Inspection, Lahore Region, Lahore (the "POI") and challenged the bill of Rs.152,867/-. The complaint of the Respondent was disposed of by the POI vide decision dated 30.03.2023 against which the subject appeal was filed by the Appellant before the NEPRA.
- 2. Hearing was conducted at NEPRA Regional Office Lahore on 01.03.2024, wherein both the parties tendered appearance. At the outset of the hearing, the Appellant declared that the matter of the disputed bill is amicably settled between the parties, as such the Appellant does not intend to press this Appeal anymore. The Respondent seconded the statement of the Appellant regarding the amicable settlement of disputed bills.
- 3. In view of the above statement, the appeal is disposed of as withdrawn.

Member/Advisor (CAD)

Naweed Illahi Sheikh ConvenerAbG (CAD)

> APPELLATE BOARD

Appeal No.088/POI-2023

Member/ALA (Lic.)

Muhammad Irfan-ul-Haq